
 
 

27 October 2020 
 

 

Worthing Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

4 November 2020 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Remote meeting 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Paul High (Chair), Noel Atkins (Vice-Chairman), 

Paul Baker, Jim Deen, Martin McCabe, Helen Silman, Paul Westover and Steve Wills 

 
NOTE: 

Anyone wishing to speak at this meeting on a planning application before the Committee 
should register by telephone (01903 221006) or e-mail  

democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  before noon on Tuesday 3 November 2020.     
 

 

 
Agenda 

Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   

 

 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any 
stage such as interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 

If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 

 
Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from the 
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


3. Public Question Time   

 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on 
Monday 2 November 2020. 

 
Where meetings are held remotely, no question will be permitted from the public 
unless such notice has been given.  

 
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services - 

democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
(Note: Public Question Time will last for a maximum of 30 minutes 

  
 

4. Confirmation of Minutes   

 
 To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings of the Committee 

held on Wednesday 21 October 2020, which have been emailed to Members. 
 

5. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   

 
 To consider any items the Chair of
[...]
avel Plan (TP) officer has reviewed the proposals based on the latest              
TP (TP) submitted as part of the TA. There are several amendments and changes              
that are required. We have attached guidance and the WSCC policy for referral. 
 
Specific areas that need attention include: 
● Named TP Co-ordinator in place 3 months before first occupation 
● £150 Voucher offer per unit on occupation then again offered at 5 years if              

monitoring shows not meeting targets 
● Travel data monitoring 
● Expected target is 15% reduction for urban locations (Target based on expected            

vehicle trips) 
Conclusion: The LHA would request further information on the points raised in the             
report above to assess the application further.” 
Updated Response to Further Information  
 
Travel Plan 
 
The Travel Plan is being updated. In terms of the second sustainable travel voucher              
the LHA requests that the second round of travel vouchers is required at Year 5. 
 
Road Safety Audit  
 
In summary the points raised by the Auditor have been addressed as part of the               
Designers Response. On that basis the RSA points have now been addressed.            
Anything outstanding can be addressed at Detailed Design. 
 
Contributions 
 
We note an agreement, in principle acceptance and we are happy for it to be land                
and a contribution. We do however need a steer for the value of the land. We would                 
be happy with a claw back clause but this would be likely to be the standard 10                 
years. This can be agreed at later date however.  
 
Parking 
 
However given the sites location we have always been of the view that whilst it is                
below the required standards, the application would be hard to resist on these             
grounds. 
 

25



West Sussex County Council (Flood Risk Management Team) comments that,  
 
“West Sussex County Council (WSCC), in its capacity as 
[...]
re are some               
concerns but with additional requirements in relation to verticality, form and profile            
the codes can provide the necessary framework for the subsequent detailed           
application. As indicated in the Councils adopted SPD tall buildings can be a             
beacon for regeneration and the increased visual impact on the wider townscape            
has resulted from a desire to reduce the scale of perimeter buildings and secure a               
more vertical tower feature.  
 
Whilst, the density of development is high the supporting statements and Design            
Codes have carefully analysed the impact on existing properties and the impact is             
considered acceptable given the town centre location of the site. Within the site             
overlooking distances across communal and public areas are at the minimum           
considered appropriate and careful design at reserved matters stage can ensure the            
appropriate orientation of balconies and windows can avoid undue overlooking. 
 
Overall the significant economic and regeneration benefits of bringing forward this           
vacant town centre site with a vibrant mix of uses and a significant proportion of               
housing justify supporting this outline scheme. The Design Codes and Parameter           
Plans, with further refinement, can provide the necessary framework to ensure that            
the high quality of development expected can be brought forward at the reserved             
matters stage. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the application be delegated to the Head of Planning and              
Development subject to the completion of a planning obligation and amendments to            
the submitted Design Codes as set out in the report and subject to the following               
conditions: 
 
1. Standard Outline Permission - Application for approval of the reserved matters           

shall be made to the Local Plannin
[...]
nment Act 1972  
Background Papers: 
 
As referred to in individual application reports 
 
Contact Officer: 
 
James Appleton 
Head of Planning and Development 
Portland House 
01903 221333 
james.appleton@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
  

99

mailto:james.appleton@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 
Schedule of other matters 

 
 
1.0 Council Priority 
 
1.1 As referred to in individual application reports, the priorities being:- 

- to protect front line services 
- to promote a clean, green and sustainable environment 
- to support and improve the local economy 
- to work in partnerships to promote health and wellbeing in our communities 
- to ensure value for money and low Council Tax 

 
2.0 Specific Action Plans  
 
2.1 As referred to in individual application reports. 
 
3.0 Sustainability Issues 
 
3.1 As referred to in individual application reports. 
 
4.0 Equality Issues 
 
4.1 As referred to in individual application reports. 
 
5.0 Community Safety Issues (Section 17) 
 
5.1 As referred to in individual application reports. 
 
6.0 Human Rights Issues 
 
6.1 Article 8 of the European Convention safeguards respect for family life and home,             

whilst Article 1 of the First Protocol concerns non-interference with peaceful           
enjoyment of private property. Both rights are not absolute and interference may be             
permitted if the need to do so is proportionate, having regard to public interests. The               
interests of those affected by proposed developments and the relevant          
considerations which may justify interference with human rights have been          
considered in the planning assessments contained in individual application reports. 

 
7.0 Reputation 
 
7.1 Decisions are required to be made in accordance with the Town & Country Planning              

Act 1990 and associated legislation and subordinate legislation taking into account           
Government policy and guidance (and see 6.1 above and 14.1 below). 

 
8.

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Worthing Planning Committee 
 held in the Remote meeting on 

4 November 2020 
 

 
Councillor Paul High (Chair)  

Councillor Noel Atkins (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Paul Baker 

Councillor Jim Deen 
Councillor Martin McCabe 
 

Councillor Helen Silman 

Councillor Steve Wills 
Councillor Paul Westover * 

Absent * 
 

 
Officers: Head of Planning and Development, Senior Lawyer and Democratic Services Officer 

 

____________________________________________________________ 
 

The Chairman advised that as a major application was being considered, the time allocation for 
registered speakers had been increased to 5 minutes per speaker.  The Chairman also 
confirmed he had agreed Councillor Kevin Jenkins could address the Committee in his role as 

Executive Member for Regeneration and as an adjacent Ward Councillor. 
 

 

 

WBC-PC/48/19-20   Substitute Members 

 

Councillor Karen Harman substituted for Councillor Paul Westover.   
 
WBC-PC/49/19-20   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Paul High declared an interest as an elected Member of West Sussex County 

Council (WSCC) in relation to highways matters. 
 
Councillor Noel Atkins declared an interest as an elected Member of WSCC. 

 
During the meeting, Councillor Martin McCabe declared an interest as he had carried out the 

groundworks and civil engineering on the McCarthy & Stone building mentioned within the 
Officer’s presentation. 
 

WBC-PC/50/19-20   Public Question Time 

 

There were no questions raised under Public Question Time. 
 
WBC-PC/51/19-20   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 21 October 2020 

be confirmed as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
A recorded vote was taken by the Democratic Services Officer which was as follows: 

For: Councillors Paul High, Noel Atkins, Paul Baker, Jim Deen, Karen Harman, Helen Silman 
and Steve Wills. 



 

 
2 

 

 
WBC-PC/52/19-20   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 

 
WBC-PC/53/19-20   Planning Applications 

 

The planning applications were considered, see attached appendix. 
 
Appendix 4.11.2020 Planning Applications (MINUTES) 

 
 

The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.37 pm, having commenced at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

Chairman 

 


